

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

VOTERS WITH FACTS, PURE SAVAGE ENTERPRISES, LLC, WISCONSIN
THREE, LLC, 215 FARWELL LLC, DEWLOC, LLC, LEAH ANDERSON,
J. PETER BARTL, CYNTHIA BURTON, CORINNE CHARLSON, MARYJO
COHEN, JO ANN HOEPPNER CRUZ, RACHEL MANTIK, JUDY OLSON,
JANEWAY RILEY, CHRISTINE WEBSTER, DOROTHY WESTERMANN,
JANICE WNUKOWSKI, DAVID WOOD, *and* PAUL ZANK,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS,

v.

CITY OF EAU CLAIRE *and* CITY OF EAU CLAIRE JOINT REVIEW BOARD,
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

On Appeal from the Eau Claire County Circuit
Court, The Honorable Paul J. Lenz, Presiding,
Case No. 2015CV175

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE STATE OF
WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

KEVIN M. LEROY
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Cash Grant Payments Under Wisconsin’s TIF Law Comply With The Uniformity Clause.....	7
II. Cash Grant Payments Under Wisconsin’s TIF Law That Encourage Economic Development Comply With The Public-Purpose Doctrine.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gottlieb v. Milwaukee</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 408, 147 N.W.2d 633 (1967).....	7, 11
<i>Sigma Tau Gamma Fraternity House Corp. v. City of Menomonie</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 392, 288 N.W.2d 85 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Follette v. Torphy</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 94, 270 N.W.2d 187 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526.....	1
<i>Town of Beloit v. Cnty. of Rock</i> , 2003 WI 8, 259 Wis. 2d 37, 657 N.W.2d 344	12

Statutes

2003 Wis. Act 126	5
2017 Wis. Act 58	6
Laws of Wis. ch. 105 (1975)	3, 12
Wis. Stat. § 36.27	11
Wis. Stat. § 49.19	11
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105.....	1, 3, 4, 5
Wis. Stat. § 66.46 (1975–76).....	3, 5
Wis. Stat. § 79.25 (1977–78).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 165.25	1
Wis. Stat. § 806.04.....	1

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	7, 8, 10
---------------------------------	----------

Other Authorities

65 Op. Att’y Gen. 202 (1976)	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	8, 11
City of Milwaukee, <i>Milwaukee TID Project Summaries</i>	5
Jeff Glaze, <i>Verona Prepares To Cash Out Epic Systems TIF District For Estimated \$21.2M</i> , Wis. State J., April 27, 2016	6

League of Wisconsin Municipalities, <i>TIF Success Stories</i>	6
Legislative Fiscal Bureau, <i>Tax Increment Financing: Informational Paper 17</i> (Jan. 2017)	3, 5, 6, 12
Press Release from Governor Scott Walker, <i>Agreement Provides Incentives To Support State’s Largest Economic Development Project While Protecting Interests Of Wisconsin Taxpayers</i> (Nov. 10, 2017)	6
Rebecca Boldt, Wis. DOR’s Comment On Proposed Changes To TIF Law (Nov. 6, 2003)	4
Richard Briffault, <i>The Most Popular Tool: Tax Increment Financing And The Political Economy Of Local Government</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 65 (2010).....	2, 3, 8
Wis. DOR, <i>2017 TIF Value Limitation Report</i> (Aug. 9, 2017)	6
Wis. DOR, <i>TID Annual Report</i> (2016).....	5
